

NO. 94229-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

MARIANO CARRANZA and ELISEO MARTINEZ, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs

v.

DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY,

Respondent/Defendant

DEFENDANT DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY'S
ANSWER TO AMICI BRIEFS

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn & Aylward, P.S.
Clay M. Gatens, WSBA No. 34102
Kristin M. Ferrera, WSBA No. 40508
2600 Chester Kimm Road
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
Telephone: (509) 662-3685
Facsimile: (509) 662-2452
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Piece rate compensation is permitted in Washington State.	3
	B. Non-picking tasks are properly included within the piece rate pay.....	4
	C. The MWA is patterned on the FLSA which allows averaging. 5	
	1. DLI’s guidance clearly allows work-week averaging. ...	8
	2. Carranza’s Amici cites law that supports the use of work-week averaging for piece rate workers.	12
	a. <i>Demetrio</i> does not discuss the issue of non-picking work and its relationship to the piece rate.....	12
	b. <i>Alvarez</i> supports Dovex’s position.....	13
	c. Federal law supports Dovex’s position on work-week averaging for agricultural piece rate workers.	14
	d. Washington law does not favor agricultural piece rate workers over all other Washington workers....	14
	D. A decision in favor of Carranza should be prospective only..	16
III.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 185 F.3d 1055, (9th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894, 900 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , CT-98-5005-RHW, 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 14, 2001)	13
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	17
<i>Dove v. Coupe</i> , 759 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Helde v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. C12-0904RSL, 2016 WL 1687961(W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2016)	4, 5
<i>Hensley v. MacMillan Bloedel Containers, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 353, (8th Cir. 1986)	4, 6
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3598659 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2017).....	3
<i>Owens v. Local No. 169, Ass’n of W. Pulp & Paper Workers</i> , 971 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>U.S. v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	6

State Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010)	6, 15
--	-------

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. State of Wash., Dep't of Revenue,</i> 155 Wn. 2d 430, 446–47, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	8
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC,</i> 176 Wn.App. 694, 309 P.3d 711 (2013).....	6
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.,</i> 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....	2, 9
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000).....	7
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,</i> 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center,</i> 179 Wn.2d 59 (2013)	17
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	8

Federal Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 778.318.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	7

State Statutes

RCW 49.46.005	7
RCW 49.46.020	4
RCW 49.46.070	7
RCW 49.46.810	8

RCW Chapter 49.46..... 1

State Regulations

WAC 192-310-040..... 3
WAC 296-126-021..... 3, 6, 8, 10
WAC 296-131 10
WAC 296-131-010..... 3
WAC 296-131-010(8)(a) 9
WAC 296-131-015..... 10
WAC 296-131-117..... 3

Other Authorities

DLI Administrative Policies ES.A.1..... 3
DLI Administrative Policies ES.A.3..... 3, 6, 10
DLI Administrative Policies ES.C.3..... 3
DLI Administrative Policy ES.A.3 3, 6, 10

Administrative Reports & Decisions

Commr’s Ruling in In Re Albert A. Bajocich, 1961 WL 66451 (1961) 4
